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WE, the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, acting in pursuance of the Act of the twenty-
ninth and thirtieth years of Her Majesty, chapter one hundred and eleven, section five, do hereby*
subject as hereinafter mentioned, grant and convey to the Incumbent of the vicarage of Witcham,
in the county of Cambridge, and in the diocese of Ely, and to his successors, Incumbents of the same
vicarage, all those tithe commutation rent charges which are particularly described in the schedule
hereunto annexed, and are now vested in us, to have and to hold the said tithe commutation rent
charges to the use of the said Incumbent, and his successors for ever : Provided always, that the said
tithe commutation rent charges shall be and be held to be in lieu of and in full substitution for an
annual stipend of forty-two pounds, heretofore payable by us, or by the Dean and Chapter of the
Cathedral Church of the Holy and Undivided Trinity in Ely, to the Incumbent of the said vicarage in
respect of certain property situate and arising within the parish of Witcham aforesaid ; And pro-
vided also, that the Incumbent for the time being of the same vicarage shall be entitled to receive
from us, or on our account, the net amount of the rents, profits, and proceeds of the said tithe com-
mutation rent charges, as from the twenty-fifth day of March, in the year one thousand eight
hundred and sixty-nine.

In witness whereof, we have hereunto set our common seal, this twenty-seventh day of
January, in the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy*

(L.S.)

SCHEDULE.

EXTRACT from the Apportionment and Summary to the Apportionment of Rent Charge, in lieu1

of Tithes, of the parish of Witcham, in the county of Cambridge.

Landowners.

Archer, Thomas
Ayres, John ... ... ...
Ayres, William ... ...
Bradley, Henry
Brand, William ... ...
Chambers, Bidwell

Chambers, John ... ...
Chapman, Evans
Clare Hall, the. Master, Fel-

lows, and Scholars of

Clare Hall, the Master, Fel-
lows, and Scholars of (Up-
sher, Lessee)

Claxton, Jesse.
Clay, Richard . ... ...

Clay, Ann

Cox, David, senior ... ...
Cox, David, junior
Faux, William

Gilbert, John ... ..
Golborne, Mary
Goodjohn, John ... ...

Goodwin Richard . .
Hall, George, and Hall, John

Harrison* William . «»«
Hibbert. John... ... ...

.Toll in a1 a YVillliTn . ...

Jordan Robert ... ' ...
T'-nwrbnpp TTprrrV . . ...

Occupiers.

Loakes, Giles

Self ...
Golborne, James
Self
Owen, John!... ... ...
Chambers, Waddelow
Self
Morden, William ...
Poole, Robert

Myrton, William

Jorden, Robert
Self

Clay, Richard ... ...

Pomphret, John
Cox, Charles ... ...
Upsher, John, junior
Goodjohn, John
Self . .
Golborne, James
Self

Self
Harrison, William

Self

Self
Self
Self .ii »..

Numbers
referring
to Plan.

• ••

• ••

107
108

"<57
126
127
183
132
133
163
256

*68
241
244
159
160

117
175

170
178
179

43
44

49
. 130

131

Quantities.

A. R. P.
8 2 22
1 2 15

16 2 24
3 1 11
8 2 3
2 I 29
7 1 3.5
9 1 32
2 0 11
5 2 22
0 1 9
3 2 30
1 3 12
3 1 15
0 2 9
1 2 39
4 0 0
6 0 18
7 1 31

20 1 29
16 2 16
0 3 5
0 3 23
6 1 30
6 1 5

11 0 5
5 1 37
2 0. 23
1 3 39
1 3 24
3 3 34
3 1 31
7 0 16
7 2 10

10 0 35
5 3 14
0 3 1
7 0 36
3 3 28
5 3 18

16 0 26

Tithe
Rent Charge

payable to
Impropriator.

£ *. d.
3 4 5
0 4 0
2 9 1
0 11 8
1 5 8
0 12 11
1 0 9
1 14 8
0 5 8
0 18 7
0 I 10
0 11 0
0 11 4
0 10 2
0 3 5
0 8 7
1 4 8
0 16 3
1 5 5
4 9 10
3 8 7
0 4 4
0 4 8
0 17 0
1 1 5
I 10 11
1 9 11
0 6 6
0 11 3
0 10 7
1 2 3
0 12 0

} 2 0 10

1 9 0
0 16 5
0 4 6
1 1 2
0 13 4
0 17 7
2 6 11


