WE, the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, acting in pursuance of the Act of the twenty-ninth and thirtieth years of Her Majesty, chapter one hundred and eleven, section five, do hereby, subject as hereinafter mentioned, grant and convey to the Incumbent of the vicarage of Witcham, in the county of Cambridge, and in the diocese of Ely, and to his successors, Incumbents of the same vicarage, all those tithe commutation rent charges which are particularly described in the schedule hereunto annexed, and are now vested in us, to have and to hold the said tithe commutation rent charges to the use of the said Incumbent, and his successors for ever: Provided always, that the said tithe commutation rent charges shall be and be held to be in lieu of and in full substitution for an annual stipend of forty-two pounds, heretofore payable by us, or by the Dean and Chapter of the Cathedral Church of the Holy and Undivided Trinity in Ely, to the Incumbent of the said vicarage in respect of certain property situate and arising within the parish of Witcham aforesaid; And provided also, that the Incumbent for the time being of the same vicarage shall be entitled to receive from us, or on our account, the net amount of the rents, profits, and proceeds of the said tithe commutation rent charges, as from the twenty-fifth day of March, in the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine.

In witness whereof, we have hereunto set our common seal, this twenty-seventh day of January, in the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy.

(L.S.)

SCHEDULE.

EXTRACT from the Apportionment and Summary to the Apportionment of Rent Charge, in lieu of Tithes, of the parish of Witcham, in the county of Cambridge.

			F								
Landowners.			Occupiers.		Numbers referring to Plan.	Quantities.		Tithe Rent Charge payable to Impropriator.			
						A.	R.	P.	£	8.	d,
Archer, Thomas	•••	•••		***	•••	8	2	22	3		5
Ayres, John	***	•••	Himself	•••	•••	1	2	15	9	_	0
Ayres, William	•••	•••	Self	•••	•••	16	2	24	2	_	1
Bradley, Henry	•••	•••	Golborne, James	•••		3	1	11	9		8
Brand, William	•••	***	Self	•••	•••	8	2	3	1		8
Chambers, Bidwell	•••	•••	Owen, John!	•••	107	2	1	29			11
C1 1 T 1			Chambers, Waddel	ow	108	7	1	35]	-	9
Chambers, John	•••	•••	Self	•••	•••	9	1	32]		8
Chapman, Evans	•••	_:	Morden, William	•••	•••	2	0	11		-	8
Clare Hall, the Ma	nster,	Fel-	Poole, Robert	•••	67	5	2	22			7
lows, and Scholars	s of				126	0	1	9		-	10
					127	3	2	30			0
Ale					183	1	3	12		11	4
Clare Hall, the Ma	aster,	Fel-	Myrton, William	•••		3	1	15	9		2
lows, and Scholar	rs of	(Up-	li		133	0	2	9	9	_	5
sher, Lessee)					163	1	2	39	9	-	7
-		•			256	4	0	0	1	_	8
Claxton, Jesse	***	•••	Jorden, Robert	•••	•••	6	0	18	0		3
Clay, Richard		•••	Self	•••	68	7	1	31	1	_	5
					241	20	1	29	1 4		10
					244	16	2	16	3	_	7
Clay, Ann	•••	•••	Clay, Richard	***	159	0	3	5		_	4
			•		160	0	3	23	0	_	8
Cox, David, senior	•••	•••	Pomphret, John	•••	•••	6	1	30	1		U
Cox, David, junior	•••	•••	Cox, Charles	•••	•••	6	1	5]]	_	5
Faux, William	•••	***	Upsher, John, junio	r	117	11	0	5	} 1		11
			Goodjohn, John		175	5	1	37	1	. 9	11
Gilbert, John	•••		Self			2	0.	23	0	6	6
Golborne, Mary	•••	•••	Golborne, James		170	1	3	39	(C	11	3
Goodjohn, John	•••	•••	Self		178	1	3	24	0	10	7
					179	3	3	34	1	2	3
Goodwin, Richard			Self	•••		3	1	31	l o	12	0
Hall, George, and H		ohn	Harrison, William		43	7	0	16	1		10
,	,				44	7	2	10	} 2	0	10
Harrison, William	•••	• • •	Self	***		10	0	35	 1	9	0
Hibbert, John	•••	•••	Self	•••	49	5	3	14	0	16	5
	•••				. 130	0	3	1	d	4	6
		i			131	7	0	36	ĺ	1	2
Jellings, William	•••	• • •	Self			3	3	28	[0	13	4
Jordan, Robert	•••		Self	•••		5	3	18	ło		7
Lawrence, Henry		•••	Self			16	Ō	26	. 2		11
THUISTON TIONS	•••	***			'''		-			_	
					. '	l			į.		